Pacific & Orient Berhad  

 

(Company No: 308366-H)

A. Notes To The Interim Financial Report

For The First Quarter Ended 31 December 2003

A1.
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 : Interim Financial Reporting and the Listing Requirements of Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad (MSEB).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2003 other than those required by new Malaysian Accounting Standards Board Standards (MASB) set out below:
(i) MASB 28 : Discontinuing Operations

(ii) MASB 29 : Employee Benefits

(iii) MASB 30 : Accounting and Reporting by Retirement Benefit Plans

The adoption of MASB 28 and MASB 30 did not give rise to any impact to the financial statements. 

The adoption of MASB 29 resulted in the Group making provision for obligations in respect of short term employee benefits in the form of accumulated compensated absences. Prior to the adoption of MASB 29, the obligations were not provided for. The accumulative provision made amounted to approximately RM308,000 and this has been recognised entirely in the current period results without a prior year adjustment as the adjustment relating to prior periods is not reasonably determinable. 

A2.
Audit Qualification of the Preceding Annual Financial Statements
There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial statements of the Group.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The businesses of the Group are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.
A4.
Material Unusual Items 
There were no material unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 
A5.
Changes in Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in accounting estimates in the current financial year or in the prior financial year.

A6.
Issuances and Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

During the period under review, 

· 212,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each were issued under the Company’s Employees Share Option Scheme at an issue price of RM1.27 each. 

· there were no:

· issuances or repayments of debt securities. 
· share buy-backs, shares cancelled, shares held as treasury shares or treasury shares resold.   
A7.
Dividends Paid

A second interim dividend of 3.75 sen less tax at 28% in respect of financial year ended 30 September 2003 was paid on 22 December 2003. 

A8.
Segment Information

Year to date 
Insurance
Information

Technology
Investment

holding
Money

lending
Others
Elimination
Group

31 December 2003
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000










REVENUE








External 

  sales
52,377
583
479
1,009
11
-
54,459

Inter-segment

  sales
67
2,441
1,534
40
17
(4,099)
-

Total segment

  revenue
52,444
3,024
2,013
1,049
28
(4,099)
54,459










RESULT








Segment result
4,639
(2,860)
(18)
193
(145)
(386)
1,423

Unallocated 

 corporate expense






(95)

Operating profit






1,328

Finance cost






(383)

Interest income






25

Profit before tax






970

Income tax

  expense






(864)

Net profit for the

  year






106

A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment Brought Forward

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous audited financial statements. 

A10.
Material Events Subsequent to End of Reporting Period

There were no material events between 31 December 2003 (the end of the Reporting Period) and 16 February 2004 that has an impact on the financial statements for the period under review. 

A11.
Effect of Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the period under review.
A12.
Changes in Contingent Assets and Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent assets or contingent liabilities of the Group since the last annual balance sheet date.
A13.
Significant Related Party Transactions


Group


Year To Date


31.12.2003

31.12.2002


RM’000

RM’000






Insurance revenue from a group of companies in

which a Director, Mr Chan Thye Seng, has a

    substantial deemed interest : 




-  Ancom Berhad group of companies
69

119

Insurance revenue from Directors, Mr Chan Hua Eng 

      and Mr Chan Thye Seng and persons connected

      to them 
8

11

Technical consultation fee to a company which a

      Director of a subsidiary company, 

      Mr Ian Sandler, has a substantial direct interest
19

19

The Directors are of the opinion that the transactions above have been entered into in the normal course of business on terms and conditions which are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

B. Additional Notes Pursuant To The Listing Requirements of MSEB

For The First Quarter Ended 31 December 2003
B1.
Review of Results

Current Quarter/Year To Date

Group revenue was RM54,459,000 compared to RM62,371,000 in the previous corresponding quarter.  This decrease was mainly attributable to a drop in premium income at the insurance subsidiary company.  A profit before tax of RM970,000 was posted, an improvement on the loss before tax of RM1,252,000 in the previous corresponding quarter due to improved underwriting results following a reduction in claims incurred at the insurance subsidiary company.

B2.
Comparison With Preceding Quarter’s Results

Group revenue of RM54,459,000 was less than the RM62,670,000 achieved in the preceding quarter.  This reduction is attributable to reductions in premium income at the insurance subsidiary company and in dividend income both at the holding company and the insurance subsidiary company.  Similarly, profit before tax of RM970,000 in the current quarter was lower than the RM3,317,000 recorded in the preceding quarter primarily due to reduced dividend income from quoted investments.

B3.
Current Year Prospects

In view of the improving economic outlook and barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the Group’s prospects in the current year to be satisfactory.

B4.
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

No forecast has been issued by the Group for the period under review.

B5.
Taxation

The taxation figures include the following:





Quarter

Ended

30.9.2003
Quarter/ Year To Date

31.12.2003





RM’000
RM’000








Current year’s

    Provision

    - Malaysian tax



762
340

    - Foreign tax



-
-

Transfer to

    Deferred

    Taxation



2,674
524





3,433
3,864

The effective rates of taxation of the Group for the period under review are higher than the statutory rate of taxation principally due to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.

B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments and Property



Quarter Ended

30.09.2003
Quarter/ Year To Date

31.12.2003



RM’000
RM’000






Loss on disposal of property

-
-






Gain on disposal of unquoted investments

-
3






B7.
Quoted Investments*


Preceding 

31.03.1999

Quarter Ended

30.09.2003
Quarter/ Year To Date

31.12.2003


RM’000

RM’000
RM’000

Total purchase consideration
2,497

250
-







Total sale proceeds #
-

-
250







Total loss on sale 
-

-
-

# Sale of shares from a subsidiary company to the insurance subsidiary company at cost





As At

31.12.2003





RM’000

Value of investments in quoted shares:




- at cost
48,802


37,728

- at book value
48,802


37,728

- at market value
37,447


34,375







* Excludes purchases and sales and value of investments held by the insurance subsidiary company
B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

On 13 August 2003 Aseambankers Malaysia Berhad announced on behalf of the Company that the Company proposed to undertake a placement of 8,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid in the Company to certain identified Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company.

Approvals have been obtained from :

(a) Securities Commission on 8 October 2003;

(b) the Foreign Investment Committee on 8 October 2003;

(c) shareholders of the Company at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 14 October 2003.

As announced on 30 December 2003, the Board fixed the issue price at RM1.45 per share based on a discount of approximately 26% from the five (5) days weighted average market price up to 29 December 2003 of RM1.96 per share.  The 8,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid were allotted on 7 January 2004 and listed and quoted on 13 January 2004.

B9.
Group Borrowings*





As At

31.12.2003





RM’000







Long term





a. Secured



193

b. Unsecured



-







Short term





a.  Secured



6,598

b. Unsecured



15,800







Foreign currency borrowings



-


*Includes hire purchase creditors of RM315,000

B10. 
Financial Instruments With Off-Balance Sheet Risk

As at 16 February 2004 the Group had no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk.

B11.
Material Litigation

As at 16 February 2004 there was no material litigation against the Group other than that arising in the normal course of the insurance subsidiary company’s business.

B12.
Dividend

No dividend has been declared in respect of the quarter under review (previous corresponding quarter: Nil sen less tax).

B13.
Loss Per Share



Quarter Ended
Quarter/Year To Date



30.9.2003
30.9.2002
31.12.2003
31.12.2002








Net profit/(loss) for the period (A)
(RM’000)
(116)
(6,831)
106
(1,091)








Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in

  issue (B)
(‘000)
100,374
99,200
101,055
99,200








Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares for

  diluted profit/(loss) per

  share (C) (See note below)
(‘000)
*
99,200
106,573
99,200








Loss per share:













Basic (A÷B)
(sen)
(0.12)
(6.89)
0.11
(1.10)








Diluted (A÷C)
(sen)
*
(6.89)
0.10
n/a








Note:






Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue
(‘000)
*
99,200
101,055
99,200

Assumed exercise of share

  Options
(‘000)
*
-
2,767
-

Assumed issuance of Private Placement shares
(‘000)


2,751
-



Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares for

  diluted profit/(loss) per share (C)
(‘000)
*
99,200
106,573
99,200








* Not disclosed as it was anti-dilutive

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

VALERIE CHEAH CHUI MEI

HONG PEK HAR

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

20 February 2004

